Company in Significantly Fluctuated Market Condition (“POJK No.02/POJK.04/2013”) and OJK Circular 
Letter No. 22/SEOJK.04/2015 dated August 21, 2015 regarding Other Condition as Significantly 
Fluctuated Market Condition. In the implementation of shares buy back, it is allocated fund in the 
amount of  Rp 750,000,000,000,- (seven hundred and fifty billion Rupiah) to buy Company shares 
through BEI. Shares buy back by Company in the framework of Share Ownership Program for Company 
Management and/or Staff in the form of Share Bonus will be performed by taking into account of the 
prevailing laws and regulations, including Regulation of Minister of State Owned Enterprise No.

[...]

Balance by date of September 30, 2015 which was recorded in the amount of Rp29,932,575,095,814,- 
(twenty-nine trillion nine hundred and thirty-two billion five hundred and seventy-five million ninety-
five thousand eight hundred and fourteen Rupiah), will be used to finance Company Buy Back Shares of 
the most Rp750,000,000,000,- (seven hundred and fifty billion Rupiah) to buy back the Company Shares 
of the total issued and paid up shares in Company.  

B. ESTIMATION OF COMPANY REVENUE DECREASING AS CONSEQUENCE OF SHARES BUY BACK 

IMPLEMETATION AND THE IMPACT ON COMPANY’S COST OF FINANCE  

Assuming the Company’s internal cash for Buy Back Shares is amounting to Rp750,000,000,000,- (seven